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school district changes from election by district to election at large or from elec-
tion at large to election by district incumbents shall serve the entire terms to
which they were elected under the prior system. If the school district changes
from election by district to election at large incumbents shall be assigned by lot to
the numbered positions.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is a special jaw enacted pursuant to Article XII, Section 2
of the Constitution of the State oj Minnesota, jt applies to Independent School
District No. 535, Rochester.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section !_ is effective upon approval bj; the
governing body of Independent School District NCL 535 and compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 25. 1980

CHAPTER 372—H.F.No. 2012

An act relating to motor vehicles; authorizing personalized license plates bearing
radio or television station call signals or letters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978,
Section 168.12, Subdivision 2a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.12, Subdivision 2a, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2a PERSONALIZED LICENSE PLATES. Personalized license
plates shall be issued to any applicant for registration of a passenger automobile,
station wagon, van or pickup truck with a gross weight of 9,000 pounds or less, or
self-propelled recreational vehicle, upon compliance with all laws of this state
relating to registration of the vehicle, and upon payment of a fee of $50 in addi-
tion to the registration tax required by law for the vehicle. In lieu of the numbers
assigned as provided in subdivision 1, such personalized license plates shall have
imprinted thereon a series of not to exceed any combination of six numbers and
letters. When an applicant has once obtained personalized plates, he shall have a
prior claim for similar personalized plates in the next succeeding year that plates
are issued if he makes application for them at least 30 days prior to the first date
on which his registration can be renewed. The commissioner of public safety shall
adopt rules and regulations in the manner provided by chapter 15, regulating the
issuance and transfer of such personalized license plates. No words or combina-
tion of letters placed on such personalized license plates may be used for commer-
cial advertising or be of an obscene, indecent or immoral nature, or such as would
offend public morals or decency. The call signals or letters of a radio or television
station shall not be construed as commercial advertising for Oje purposes of this
subdivision.
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Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1, personalized license plates
issued pursuant to this subdivision may be transferred to another motor vehicle
upon the payment of a fee of $5, which fee shall be paid into the state treasury
and credited to the highway user tax distribution fund. The registrar may by regu-
lation provide a form for such notification.

The fee prescribed for personalized license .plates shall be paid only in
those years in which the number plate itself is issued, and shall not be payable in
any year in which a year plate, tab or sticker is issued in lieu of a number plate,

, All fees from the sale of personalized license plates shall be paid into the
state treasury and credited to the highway user tax distribution fund.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 25, 1980

CHAPTER 373—S.F.No. 273

An act relating to commerce; providing a floating usury rate and penalty for
contracts for deed; changing the termination periods for contracts for deed; clarifying
the procedure regarding enjoining contract for deed terminations subsequent to service
of the termination notice; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978', Sections 47.20, by adding
a subdivision; 559.21; Chapter 559, by adding a section; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979
Supplement, Section 47.20, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 4a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 47.20, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. For the purposes of this section the terms defined in this subdivi-
sion have the meanings given them:

(1) "Actual closing costs" mean reasonable charges for or sums paid for
the following, whether or not retained by the mortgagee or lender:

(a) Any insurance premiums including but not limited to premiums for title
insurance, fire and extended coverage insurance, flood insurance, and private
mortgage insurance, but excluding any charges or sums retained by the mortgagee
or lender as self-insured retention.

(b) Abstracting, title examination and search, and examination of public
records. ' '

(c) The preparation and recording of any or all documents required by law
or custom for closing a conventional loan.
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